



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

07-19-10
04:59 PM

Application of San Pablo Bay Pipeline Company LLC
for Approval of Tariffs for the San Joaquin Valley
Crude Oil Pipeline.

And Related Matters

Application 08-09-02
(Filed September 30, 2008)

Case 08-03-021
Case 09-02-007
Case 09-03-027

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH M. MALKIN
NIKKA N. RAPKIN
DONALD A. SNEAD
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2669
Telephone: (415) 773-5505
Fax: (415) 773-5759
E-mail: jmalkin@orrick.com

Attorneys for Protestant and Complainant
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

July 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SAN PABLO BAY FAILED TO PROVE THE SHELL PIPELINE LACKS MARKET POWER.....	3
A. San Pablo Bay Failed To Prove It Lacks Market Power In The San Joaquin Valley Origin Market	5
1. The Big West, Santa Maria, and Kern Oil refineries are not alternatives for SJV Heavy	7
2. Chevron could not economically sell additional barrels of SJV Heavy to Los Angeles refiners.....	8
3. The excess capacity on the KLM and CP pipelines demonstrates the Shell Pipeline’s market power	9
B. San Pablo Bay’s Brief Attempts To Divert Attention From Its Failure To Prove The Shell Pipeline Lacks Market Power	11
1. San Pablo Bay improperly attempts to use producer and refiner profits to justify its rates in disregard of the Commission’s obligation to ensure utility rates are just and reasonable	11
2. Contrary to San Pablo Bay’s belief, the Commission’s ongoing regulation is not a substitute for the Shell Pipeline proving it lacks market power	13
C. The “Additional Empirical Evidence” San Pablo Bay Cites Does Not Demonstrate The Shell Pipeline Lacks Market Power Or Is Entitled To Market-Based Rates	15
1. San Pablo Bay continues to mischaracterize the contractual market adjustment.....	16
2. The discount at which Chevron sells crude to Shell at Coalinga establishes the Shell Pipeline possesses market power.....	17
3. The Texas arbitrator’s 2005 decision has no bearing on whether the Shell Pipeline’s rate is just and reasonable	18
III. PROPER COST OF SERVICE ANALYSIS SHOWS THE SHELL PIPELINE’S PROPOSED RATES ARE NOT JUST OR REASONABLE	20
A. The Shell Pipeline Inflated Its Rate Base By Over \$100 Million.....	21
B. The Shell Pipeline’s Throughput Forecast Is Demonstrably Unreasonable	23
C. The Shell Pipeline Includes Non-Recurring And Unreasonable Operating Expenses In its Test Year Forecast	25
D. The Shell Pipeline’s Cost Of Capital Analysis Is Fatally Flawed	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The Shell Pipeline’s “Policy” Arguments Lack Merit.....	30
IV. CHEVRON IS ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF AT LEAST \$51.4 MILLION	30
A. Ordering A Refund Is Not Illegal Retroactive Ratemaking.....	31
B. Chevron Is Entitled To Refunds Back To April 1, 2005	33
C. Contrary To San Pablo Bay, Ordering Refunds Would Not “Improperly . . . Abrogate The Terms Of Commercial Agreements.....	37
D. Chevron Proved The Rates The Shell Pipeline Has Charged Since April 1, 2005 Are Unjust And Unreasonable.....	38
1. The rates charged are unjust and unreasonable compared to the rates charged by other pipelines.....	38
2. The PLA charged is unjust and unreasonable.....	41
3. The rates charged are unjust and unreasonable when measured on a cost-of-service basis.....	42
(a) Rate Base	42
(b) Depreciation.....	43
(c) AFUDC	43
(d) Line Fill.....	44
(e) ADIT	46
E. Chevron, Not Tesoro, Is Entitled To Refunds For Unjust And Unreasonable Rates Chevron Paid To STUSCO	46
V. EQUILON HAS MADE NO ATTEMPT TO JUSTIFY THE TRANSFER OF UTILITY ASSETS TO SAN PABLO OR THE REMOVAL OF ASSETS FROM UTILITY SERVICE	48
A. The Commission Should Deny The Request To Transfer Equilon’s Public Utility Assets To San Pablo Bay.....	48
B. The Commission Should Not Allow Equilon To Withdraw Any Pipeline Assets From Public Utility Service.....	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cartwright v. Viking Industries, Inc.,
249 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Cal. 2008)47

STATE CASES

Addison v. State of California,
21 Cal. 3d 313 (1978)34, 35

Bleecher v. Conte,
29 Cal. 3d 345 (1981)47

Bollinger v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.,
25 Cal. 2d 399 (1944)35

Collier v. City of Pasadena,
142 Cal. App. 3d 971 (1983)35

Downs v. Dep’t of Water and Power of Los Angeles,
58 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1997)35

Kaiser Engineers, Inc. v. Grinnell Fire Protection Sys. Co.,
173 Cal. App. 3d 1050 (1985)47

Lantzy v. Centex Homes,
31 Cal. 4th 363 (2003)34, 35

Miller v. Railroad Commission,
9 Cal. 2d 190 (1937)23, 37, 38

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,
62 Cal. 2d 634 (1965)31

COMMISSION DECISIONS

Application of California Water Service Co.,
D.94-02-05, 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 27822, 23

Application of Chevron Pipe Line Co.,
D.08-06-042, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 24027

Application of Elia Najor,
D.08-09-008, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 38326

<i>Application of Golden Sate Water Co.,</i> D.08-01-020, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 5	22
<i>Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,</i> D.04-03-036, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 89	49
<i>Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,</i> D.07-09-041, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 448	36
<i>Application of Red and White Fleet, Inc.,</i> D.97-06-066, 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 229	22
<i>Application of Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc.,</i> D.88-11-059, 1988 Cal. PUC LEXIS 738	22
<i>Chevron Products Company vs. Equilon Enterprises, LLC,</i> D.07-07-040, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 331	passim
<i>Chevron Products Company vs. Equilon Enterprises, LLC,</i> D.07-12-021, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 631	27, 33
<i>City of Long Beach v. Unocal Cal. Pipeline Co. ,</i> D.94-05-022, 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 380	2, 6, 11, 13
<i>City of Long Beach v. Unocal Cal. Pipeline Co.,</i> D.96-04-061, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 280	14
<i>In Re MCI WORLDCOM, Inc. and Sprint Corp.,</i> D.02-07-030, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 438	36
<i>In Re Pacific Pipeline Sys., Inc.,</i> D.96-04-056, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 285	11, 13, 39
<i>Investigation of All Counties Express, Inc., et al.,</i> D.86-11-061, 1990 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1016	36
<i>Pac. Bell v. AT&T Commc'ns,</i> D.99-08-015, 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 517	36
<i>Windmill v. Alco Transp. Co.</i> D.86-05-044, 1986 Cal. PUC LEXIS 321	48

STATE STATUTES

Labor Code § 3864.....	47
------------------------	----

Pub. Util. Code § 216(a).....	33
Pub Util. Code. § 228.....	33
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	33
Pub. Util. Code § 453.5.....	47
Pub. Util. Code § 454.....	32
Pub. Util. Code § 455.3.....	14, 15
Pub. Util. Code § 494.....	34
Pub. Util. Code § 728.....	32
Pub. Util. Code § 734.....	30, 31, 32, 48
Pub. Util. Code § 735.....	34
Pub. Util. Code § 736.....	34, 37
Pub. Util. Code § 851.....	48, 49

COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 3.6.....	48
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Accounting Research Bulletin No. 43, Chapter 4, Para. 48.....	44
